Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

 - The fair value of commodity contracts are calculated based on observable inputs which include forward prices of crude oil.

Page 36 of 82

OANDO PLC

Annual Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statement

For the year ended 31 December 2015

2014 Valuation

technique

Significant

unobservable

inputs

 Weighted average

Convertible option - Derivative asset Goldman Sachs

model

Volatility 57.0% 1% decrease in

volatility would

result in a

decrease in the

fair value by

N.13million.

1% increase in

volatility would

result in an increase

in the fair value by

N0.4million.

Dividend yield 4.5% 1% decrease in

dividend yield

would result in an

increase in fair

value by

N1.1million.

1% increase in

dividend yield

would result in a

decrease in fair

value by

N0.97million.

Convertible option - Derivative liability Goldman Sachs

model

Volatility 57.0% 1% decrease in

volatility would

result in a

decrease in the

fair value by

N0.05million.

1% increase in

volatility would

result in an increase

in the fair value by

N0.5million.

 Sensitivity of the input to fair value

Page 37 of 82

OANDO PLC

Annual Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statement

For the year ended 31 December 2015

8

(a)

Exploration &

Production

Marketing,

Refining &

Terminals

Supply & Trading Gas & power Energy Services Corporate & Other  Total

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Total gross segment revenue 89,688,292   153,852,919   180,861,401   33,562,524   6,663,911   12,033,391   476,662,438

Inter-segment revenue -   (14,709,469)   (67,349,500)   (957,490)   -   (11,905,227)   (94,921,686)

Revenue from external customers 89,688,292   139,143,450   113,511,901   32,605,034   6,663,911   128,164   381,740,752

Operating (loss)/profit 17,279,491   (6,847,248)   4,117,543   6,988,628   (11,902,460)   (8,988,962)   646,992

Finance cost (35,591,311)   (765,021)   (556,497)   (1,509,360)   (5,197,284)   (33,841,951)   (77,461,424)

Finance income 19,740,613   1,590,956   1,095,017   3,055,601   12,802   1,061,145   26,556,134

Finance (cost)/income, net (15,850,698)   825,935   538,520   1,546,241   (5,184,482)   (32,780,806)   (50,905,290)

-   -   -   -   -   (878,600)   (878,600)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax 1,428,793   (6,021,313)   4,656,063   8,534,869   (17,086,942)   (42,648,368)   (51,136,898)

Income tax credit/(expense) 4,558,291   789,607   (663,813)   (2,860,784)   (10,927)   (365,353)   1,447,021

Profit/(Loss) for the year 5,987,084   (5,231,706)   3,992,250   5,674,085   (17,097,869)   (43,013,721)   (49,689,877)

Exploration &

Production

Marketing,

Refining &

Terminals

Supply & Trading Gas & power Energy Services Corporate & Other  Total

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Total gross segment sales 64,087,994   211,572,959   268,856,378   30,568,454   15,509,495   16,074,000   606,669,280

Inter-segment sales -   (15,613,894)   (149,711,166)   (556,305)   -   (15,094,813)   (180,976,178)

Sales to external customers 64,087,994   195,959,065   119,145,212   30,012,149   15,509,495   979,187   425,693,102

Operating profit/(loss) 8,714,248   (5,201,580)   4,367,792   3,944,974   (44,368,393)   (54,932,840)   (87,475,799)

Finance cost (25,087,622)   (2,720,332)   (627,851)   (1,834,158)   (3,608,611)   (29,737,767)   (63,616,341)

Finance income 814,560   5,607,622   1,141,614   4,428,397   28,670   1,592,745   13,613,608

Finance (cost)/income, net (24,273,062)   2,887,290   513,763   2,594,239   (3,579,941)   (28,145,022)   (50,002,733)

-   -   -   -   -   (217,673)   (217,673)

(Loss)/profit before income tax (15,558,814)   (2,314,290)   4,881,555   6,539,213   (47,948,334)   (83,295,535)   (137,696,205)

Income tax credit/(expense) 599,766   260,606   (768,843)   (2,825,450)   (1,739,561)   (3,485,463)   (7,958,945)

(Loss)/profit for the year (14,959,048)   (2,053,684)   4,112,712   3,713,763   (49,687,895)   (86,780,998)   (145,655,150)

(b) Reconciliation of reporting segment information

2015

Revenue Operating

profit/(loss)

Finance income Finance cost (Loss)/profit

before income tax

Income tax

expense

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

As reported in the segment report 476,662,438   646,992   26,556,134   (77,461,424)   (51,136,898) 1,447,021

Elimination of inter-segment transactions on consolidation (94,921,686)   -   (16,979,696)   16,979,697   -   -

Reclassfied as discontinued operations (220,250,802)   15,045,974   (3,114,946)   6,470,286   18,401,315 90,859

As reported in the statement of profit or loss 161,489,950   15,692,966   6,461,492   (54,011,441)   (32,735,583)   1,537,880

2014 Revenue

Operating

profit/(loss) Finance income Finance cost

(Loss)/profit

before income tax

Income tax

expense

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

As reported in the segment report 606,669,280   (87,475,799)   13,613,608   (63,616,341)   (137,696,205) (7,958,945)

Elimination of inter-segment transactions on consolidation (180,976,178)   82,240,549   (6,066,351)   21,828,113   98,002,311 -

Reclassfied as discontinued operations (332,780,758)   (46,684,191)   (7,275,873)   4,928,432   (49,031,632) 3,047,969

As reported in the statement of profit or loss 92,912,344   (51,919,441)   271,384   (36,859,796)   (88,725,526)   (4,910,976)

Inter-segment revenue represents sales between the Marketing, Refining & Terminal segment and the Supply & Trading segment. Profit on inter-segment sales have been eliminated on

consolidation.

At 31 December 2015, the Group was organised into six operating segments:

[…]

Included in the Tax payable line are uncertain tax provisions of N9.69 billion ($62.4million) relating to tax contingencies against POCNL which might result into a settlement to the Tax

Authorities in Nigeria. In line with the Sale and Purchase Agreement between OER and the previous owners of POCNL, an equal amount has been recognized as an indemnification asset

under the Trade and other receivables line in the statement of financial position on the date of acquisition.

The assets and liabilities acquired in all the entities consist of cash, accounts receivables, property plant and equipment, oil and gas assets and exploration and evaluation assets located in

Nigeria. The fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired approximates N75.2 billion (US$484 million) in POCNL, PDENL AND CEPNL and N776m (US$5 million) in Medal Oil.

Page 72 of 82

OANDO PLC

Annual Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2015

46

Reconciliation of IFRS previously reported at 1 January 2014 and 31 Dec 2014

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income at 31 Dec 2014  Reference to

reconciliation

notes

IFRS previously

reported

Discontinued

operations

Effect of

restatements

IFRS restated

Group Group Group Group

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Continuing operations

Revenue a 424,677,646   (331,765,302)   -   92,912,344

Cost of sales a (355,495,988)   305,885,207   -   (49,610,781)

Gross profit 69,181,658   (25,880,095)   -   43,301,563

Other operating income a , k 68,785,336   (7,963,576)   5,239,534   66,061,294

Selling and marketing costs (5,758,387)   5,698,767   -   (59,620)

Administrative expenses a , k , f (271,875,310)   74,852,048   35,800,584   (161,222,678)

Operating (loss)/profit (139,666,703)   46,707,144   41,040,118   (51,919,441)

Finance costs a , k (38,789,206)   4,928,432   (2,999,022)   (36,859,796)

Finance income a , k 7,350,317   (7,275,873)   196,940   271,384

Finance costs - net (31,438,889)   (2,347,441)   (2,802,082)   (36,588,412)

Share of loss of an associate (217,673)   -   -   (217,673)

(Loss)/profit before income tax from continuing operations (171,323,265)   44,359,703   38,238,036   (88,725,526)

Income tax expense (7,958,945)   3,047,969   -   (4,910,976)

(Loss)/profit for the year from continuing operations (179,282,210)   47,407,672   38,238,036   (93,636,502)

Discontinued operations

Loss after tax for the year from discontinued operations (4,610,976)   (47,407,672)   -   (52,018,648)

(Loss)/profit for the year  (183,893,186)   -   38,238,036   (145,655,150)

(Loss)/profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (180,538,490)   -   38,238,036   (142,300,454)

Non-controlling interest (3,354,696)   -   -   (3,354,696)

(183,893,186)   -   38,238,036   (145,655,150)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 34,297,124   -   (5,182,518)   29,114,606

Total comprehensive income for the year (149,596,062)   -   33,055,518   (116,540,544)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (148,329,536)   -   33,055,518   (115,274,018)

Non controlling interest (1,266,526)   -   -   (1,266,526)

(149,596,062)   -   33,055,518   (116,540,544)

Earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations attributable to ordinary equity holders

of the parent during the year: (expressed in kobo per share)

Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share 14

From continuing operations (2,023)   1,040 (983)

From discontinued operations (53)   (513) (566)

From (loss)/profit for the year (2,076)   527   (1,549)

In preparing the accounts for 2015 and as a result of a more comprehensive consideration of the Group's arrangements and policies, the directors have reconsidered and adjusted the

accounting for certain matters in the prior period.

In 2013, Oando Plc ("seller") sold its entire interest in Oando Exploration & Production Limited (‚OEPL‛) to Green Park Management Limited ("buyer") and recognised a profit on disposal of

N2.3 billion and N16.2 billion respectively in the separate and consolidated financial statements. The disposal of OEPL shares should not have been reported as concluded in 2013,

[…]

Also, during the year 2015, the Group reclassified receivables from NEPL for the develoment of the Qua Iboe marginal field from current to non-current as the receivables was originally not

expected to be collected within the next twelve months. The fact that these receivables were included in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013

as current assets was an error which is now being corrected.

Accordingly, the 2013 and 2014 separate and consolidated financial statements of Oando Plc is hereby restated.

31 December 2014

Restatements to previously published IFRS accounts

Prior year restatements

Page 73 of 82

OANDO PLC

Annual Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2015

31 December 2014

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income at 31 Dec 2014  Reference to

IFRS Adjustments IFRS previously

reported

Effect of

restatements IFRS restated

Company Company Company

N'000 N'000 N'000

Continuing operations

Revenue 14,217,468   -   14,217,468

Gross profit 14,217,468   -   14,217,468

Other operating income 9 15,758,224   15,758,224

Administrative expenses f (102,972,172)   35,902,804   (67,069,368)

Operating (loss)/profit (72,996,480)   35,902,804   (37,093,676)

Finance costs 12 (29,623,510)   -   (29,623,510)

Finance income 12 1,792,004   -   1,792,004

Finance costs - net (27,831,506)   -   (27,831,506)

(Loss)/profit before income tax from continuing operations (100,827,986)   35,902,804   (64,925,182)

Income tax expense 13 (1,572,367)   -   (1,572,367)

(Loss)/profit for the year from continuing operations (102,400,353)   35,902,804   (66,497,549)

(Loss)/profit for the year  (102,400,353)   35,902,804   (66,497,549)

(Loss)/profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (102,400,353)   35,902,804   (66,497,549)

Non-controlling interest -   -   -

(102,400,353)   35,902,804   (66,497,549)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 13,907   -   13,907

Total comprehensive income for the year (102,386,446)   35,902,804   (66,483,642)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (102,386,446)   35,902,804   (66,483,642)

Non controlling interest -   -   -

(102,386,446)   35,902,804   (66,483,642)

Restatements to previously published IFRS accounts

Page 74 of 82

OANDO PLC

Annual Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Reconciliation of IFRS previously reported at 31 Dec 2013 and 31 Dec 2014 1 January 2014

 Reference to FS

Notes IFRS previously

reported

Effect of other

reclassifications

Effect of OEPL

restatements
IFRS restated

Group Group Group Group

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 15 172,209,842   -   -   172,209,842

Intangible assets 16 c , e 82,232,746   -   -   82,232,746

Investment in an associate 17 2,880,478   -   -   2,880,478

Deferred income tax assets 18 d 4,995,280   -   -   4,995,280

Derivative financial assets 19 1,220,796   -   -   1,220,796

Finance lease receivables 20 6,927,207   -   -   6,927,207

Deposit for acquisition of a business 21 69,840,000   -   -   69,840,000

Non-current receivables 22 h 12,026,874   9,075,534   -   21,102,408

Available-for-sale financial assets 25a 14,500   -   -   14,500

Prepayments 3,385,810   -   -   3,385,810

Restricted cash 26 3,798,258   -   -   3,798,258

359,531,791   9,075,534   -   368,607,325

Current assets

Inventories 23 19,446,202   -   -   19,446,202

Finance lease receivables 20 782,480   -   -   782,480

Derivative financial assets 19 389,900   -   -   389,900

Trade and other receivables 24 f, k, h 139,383,885   (9,075,534)   (28,729,113)   101,579,238

Prepayments k 4,354,919   -   2,283   4,357,202

Available-for-sale financial assets 25a 169,430   -   835   170,265

Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts) 26 23,887,497   -   3,897   23,891,394

188,414,313   (9,075,534)   (28,722,098)   150,616,681

Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 27bi 37,483,113   -   -   37,483,113

Total assets 585,429,217   -   (28,722,098)   556,707,119

Equity and Liabilities

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital   28 3,411,177   -   -   3,411,177

Share premium 28 98,425,361   -   -   98,425,361

Retained earnings i 33,937,579   -   (34,941,349)   (1,003,770)

Other reserves 29 23,217,694   -   (10,101)   23,207,593

158,991,811   -   (34,951,450)   124,040,361

Non controlling interest 3,376,266   -   -   3,376,266

Total equity 162,368,077   -   (34,951,450)   127,416,627

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 30 71,872,418   -   -   71,872,418

Deferred income tax liabilities 18 13,905,217   -   -   13,905,217

Provision for other liabilities & charges 31 5,091,069   -   -   5,091,069

Retirement benefit obligation 33 2,468,035   -   -   2,468,035

Government grant 34 206,643   -   -   206,643

93,543,382   -   -   93,543,382

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 35 124,059,301   -   6,229,352   130,288,653

Derivative financial liabilities 32 1,527,400   -   -   1,527,400

Current income tax liabilities 13 5,643,719   -   -   5,643,719

Dividend payable 36 644,691   -   -   644,691

Borrowings 30 183,412,635   -   -   183,412,635

315,287,746   -   6,229,352   321,517,098

Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale 27bii 14,230,012   -   -   14,230,012

Total liabilities 423,061,140   -   6,229,352   429,290,492

Total equity and liabilities 585,429,217   -   (28,722,098)   556,707,119

Restatements to previously published IFRS accounts

Page 75 of 82

OANDO PLC

Annual Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Reconciliation of IFRS previously reported at 31 Dec 2013 and 31 Dec 2014 1 January 2014

 Reference to FS

Notes

IFRS previously

reported
Effect of OEPL

restatements IFRS restated

Company Company Company

   Assets N'000 N'000 N'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 15 925,365   -   925,365

Intangible assets 16 105,551   -   105,551

Investment in an associate 17 2,716,431   -   2,716,431

Deferred income tax assets 18 1,292,116   -   1,292,116

Derivative financial assets 19 1,582,989   -   1,582,989

Non-current receivables and prepayments 22 19,355,333   -   19,355,333

Available-for-sale financial assets 25a 14,500   -   14,500

Investment in subsidiaries 25b g 108,186,115   -   108,186,115

Prepayments 921,090   -   921,090

Restricted cash 26 327,107   -   327,107

135,426,597   -   135,426,597

Current assets

Derivative financial assets 19 4,933   -   4,933

Trade and other receivables 24 b 125,073,570   (4,774,464)   120,299,106

Prepayments 892,493   -   892,493

Available-for-sale financial assets 25a 169,430   -   169,430

Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts) 26 1,486,292   -   1,486,292

127,626,718   (4,774,464)   122,852,254

Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 27biii 10,000   -   10,000

Total assets 263,063,315   (4,774,464)   258,288,851

Equity and Liabilities

Equity attributable to equity holders

Share capital   28 3,411,177   -   3,411,177

Share premium 28 98,425,361   -   98,425,361

Retained earnings h 2,861,024   (6,161,163)   (3,300,139)

Other reserves 29 1,392,189   (10,101)   1,382,088

Total Equity 106,089,751   (6,171,264)   99,918,487

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 30 11,942,482   -   11,942,482

Retirement benefit obligation 33 1,189,998   -   1,189,998

13,132,480   -   13,132,480

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 35 109,081,976   1,396,800   110,478,776

Derivative financial liabilities 32 539,964   -   539,964

Current income tax liabilities 13 1,511,885   -   1,511,885

Dividend payable 36 644,691   -   644,691

Borrowings 30 32,062,568   -   32,062,568

143,841,084   1,396,800   145,237,884

Total liabilities 156,973,564   1,396,800   158,370,364

Total equity and liabilities 263,063,315   (4,774,464)   258,288,851

Restatements to previously published IFRS accounts

Page 76 of 82

OANDO PLC

Annual Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Reconciliation of IFRS previously reported at 31 Dec 2013 and 31 Dec 2014 31 December 2014

 Reference to FS

Notes IFRS previously

reported

Effect of other

reclassifications

Effect of OEPL

restatements
IFRS restated

Group Group Group Group

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 15 314,042,207   -   -   314,042,207

Intangible assets 16 c , e 245,705,184   -   -   245,705,184

Investment in an associate 17 3,409,413   -   -   3,409,413

Deferred income tax assets 18 d 12,328,465   -   -   12,328,465

Derivative financial assets 19 57,551,454   -   -   57,551,454

Finance lease receivables 20 42,796,330   -   -   42,796,330

Non-current receivables 22 h 137,989   5,149,532   -   5,287,521

Available-for-sale financial assets 25a 10,834   -   -   10,834

Prepayments 3,288,806   -   -   3,288,806

Restricted cash 26 14,194,363   -   -   14,194,363

693,465,045   5,149,532   -   698,614,577

Current assets

Inventories 23 26,970,824   -   -   26,970,824

Finance lease receivables 20 658,133   -   -   658,133

Trade and other receivables 24 b , f 136,116,655   (5,149,532)   2,972,906   133,940,029

Prepayments 4,535,137   -   2,718   4,537,855

Available-for-sale financial assets 25a 187,003   -   994   187,997

Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts) 26 27,439,760   -   4,496   27,444,256

195,907,512   (5,149,532)   2,981,114   193,739,094

Total assets 889,372,557   -   2,981,114   892,353,671

Equity and Liabilities

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital   28 4,542,343   -   4,542,343

Share premium 28 131,554,223   -   131,554,223

Retained earnings i (153,583,141)   3,282,780   (150,300,361)

Other reserves 29 50,521,630   (5,178,712)   45,342,918

33,035,055   -   (1,895,932)   31,139,123

Non controlling interest 12,471,648   -   12,471,648

Total equity 45,506,703   -   (1,895,932)   43,610,771

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 30 162,328,636   -   -   162,328,636

Deferred income tax liabilities 18 148,727,530   -   -   148,727,530

Provision for other liabilities & charges 31 11,923,304   -   -   11,923,304

Retirement benefit obligation 33 2,903,344   -   -   2,903,344

Government grant 34 119,346   -   -   119,346

326,002,160   -   -   326,002,160

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 35 156,627,553   -   4,877,046   161,504,599

Derivative financial liabilities 32 3,608,768   -   -   3,608,768

Current income tax liabilities 13 44,963,118   -   -   44,963,118

Dividend payable 36 1,650,691   -   -   1,650,691

Borrowings 30 311,013,564   -   -   311,013,564

517,863,694   -   4,877,046   522,740,740

Total liabilities 843,865,854   -   4,877,046   848,742,900

Total equity and liabilities 889,372,557   -   2,981,114   892,353,671

Restatements to previously published IFRS accounts

Page 77 of 82

OANDO PLC

Annual Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Reconciliation of IFRS previously reported at 31 Dec 2013 and 31 Dec 2014 31 December 2014

 Reference to FS

Notes

 Reference to

reconciliation

notes

IFRS previously

reported

Effect of OEPL

restatements
IFRS restated

Company Company Company

   Assets N'000 N'000 N'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 15 819,188   -   819,188

Intangible assets 16 162,918   -   162,918

Investment in an associate 17 2,716,431   -   2,716,431

Derivative financial assets 19 1,662,948   -   1,662,948

Non-current receivables and prepayments 22 14,708,280   -   14,708,280

Available-for-sale financial assets 25a 10,834   -   10,834

Investment in subsidiaries 25b g 77,794,091   -   77,794,091

Prepayments 44,015   -   44,015

97,918,705   -   97,918,705

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 24 b , f 176,868,029   33,748,340   210,616,369

Prepayments 138,179   -   138,179

Available-for-sale financial assets 25a 187,003   -   187,003

Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts) 26 2,846,607   -   2,846,607

180,039,818   33,748,340   213,788,158

Total assets 277,958,523   33,748,340   311,706,863

Equity and Liabilities

Equity attributable to equity holders

Share capital   28 4,542,343   -   4,542,343

Share premium 28 131,554,223   -   131,554,223

Retained earnings h (107,794,336)   29,727,734   (78,066,602)

Other reserves 29 -   3,806   3,806

28,302,230   29,731,540   58,033,770

Non controlling interest -   -   -

Total Equity 28,302,230   29,731,540   58,033,770

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 30 4,142,857   -   4,142,857

Retirement benefit obligation 33 1,032,786   -   1,032,786

5,175,643   -   5,175,643

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 35 119,978,134   4,016,800   123,994,934

Derivative financial liabilities 32 3,608,768   -   3,608,768

Current income tax liabilities 13 1,552,169   -   1,552,169

Dividend payable 36 1,650,691   -   1,650,691

Borrowings 30 117,690,888   -   117,690,888

244,480,650   4,016,800   248,497,450

Total liabilities 249,656,293   4,016,800   253,673,093

Total equity and liabilities 277,958,523   33,748,340   311,706,863

Notes to Reconciliation

Reclassifications/Restatements to previously published IFRS accounts

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

Also, the deferred tax asset of N2.2 billion was restated in 1 January 2014 and subsequently impaired as there was no evidence that there would be sufficient taxable profit against which

the deferred tax asset would be recovered.

The goodwill on consolidation in relation to OEPL of N2.03 billion was also restated in 1 January 2014. The carrying amount of the goodwill have been reduced to its recoverable amount

(nil) through recognition of an impairment loss of N2.03 billion.